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Sec. 3.  Property interests that may be 
conveyed.  Resolved:  That the state property au-
thorized to be conveyed is a parcel of land described in 
a deed dated June 14, 1954 from Amos Makinen of 
South Thomaston to the Maine School Building Au-
thority, recorded in Book 336, Page 135, Knox County 
Registry of Deeds. 

Sec. 4.  Property to be conveyed "as is."  
Resolved:  That the commissioner may convey the 
state property without consideration upon terms the 
commissioner considers appropriate; however, the 
state property must be conveyed "as is," with no repre-
sentations or warranties. 

Title must be transferred by quitclaim deed with-
out covenant and executed by the commissioner. 

Sec. 5.  Exemptions.  Resolved:  That any 
conveyance pursuant to this resolve is exempt from 
any statutory or regulatory requirement that the state 
property first be offered to the Maine State Housing 
Authority or another state or local agency. 

Sec. 6.  Repeal.  Resolved:  That this resolve 
is repealed 5 years from its effective date. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective June 20, 2019. 

CHAPTER 92 
 H.P. 384 - L.D. 527 

Resolve, Directing the  
Department of Agriculture, 
Conservation and Forestry, 

Bureau of Parks and Lands To 
Establish a Law Enforcement 
Training Program for Park 

Managers and Certain Bureau 
Staff 

Sec. 1.  Department of Agriculture, Con-
servation and Forestry, Bureau of Parks and 
Lands to establish a law enforcement training 
program for certain bureau staff.  Resolved:  
That the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and 
Forestry, Bureau of Parks and Lands shall establish a 
law enforcement training program for bureau employ-
ees and agents who manage lands or waters within the 
bureau's jurisdiction and who exercise law enforce-
ment powers of the bureau in enforcing bureau rules 
and state law within the jurisdiction of the bureau. 

Sec. 2.  Training program criteria.  Re-
solved:  That the training program in section 1 must 
include, but is not limited to, training in: 

A.  Self-defense; 

B.  The use of nonlethal self-defense equipment; 

C.  The use of motor vehicle emergency lights; 

D.  Requesting identification from persons; 

E.  The issuance of summonses; and 

F.  Arresting and detaining a person when there is 
probable cause to believe the person has committed or 
is committing a crime. 

Sec. 3.  Implementation date.  Resolved:  
That the training program in section 1 must be imple-
mented no later than January 1, 2020. 

Sec. 4.  Appropriations and allocations.  
Resolved:  That the following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND 
FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Parks - General Operations Z221 

Initiative: Provides appropriations to implement a 
training program on various law enforcement practices 
for employees and agents who manage lands or waters 
and exercise law enforcement powers within the De-
partment of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, 
Bureau of Parks and Lands' jurisdiction, to be imple-
mented no later than January 1, 2020. 

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $42,597 $42,597 

 

GENERAL FUND 
TOTAL 

$42,597 $42,597 

 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 93 
 H.P. 737 - L.D. 982 

Resolve, To Expand the Use of 
the Women, Infants and  

Children Special Supplemental 
Food Program at Farmers' 

Markets 
Sec. 1.  Appropriations and allocations.  

Resolved:  That the following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF  

Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
0143 
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Initiative: Provides additional funding to the Maine 
Center for Disease Control and Prevention to expand 
the use of the Women, Infants and Children Supple-
mental Food Program at farmers' markets. 

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $10,000 

 

GENERAL FUND 
TOTAL 

$0 $10,000 

 
FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES FUND 

2019-20 2020-21

All Other $0 $17,000

 

FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES FUND 
TOTAL 

$0 $17,000

 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 94 
 S.P. 345 - L.D. 1125 

Resolve, To Require  
Reimbursement for Bed-hold 

Days in Adult Family Care 
Homes 

Sec. 1.  Adult family care home reim-
bursement for bed-hold days. Resolved:    That, 
no later than January 1, 2020, the Department of 
Health and Human Services shall amend its rule Chap-
ter 101: MaineCare Benefits Manual, Chapter III, Sec-
tion 2, Adult Family Care Services to reimburse for 
days a resident is absent from a facility due to hospi-
talization, visits with family or friends or other appro-
priate causes determined by the department for up to 
30 bed-hold days per calendar year.  The rate of reim-
bursement must be at least equal to the rate for bed-
hold days provided to residential care facilities under 
the department's rule Chapter 115: Principles of Reim-
bursement for Residential Care Facilities. 

Sec. 2.  Appropriations and allocations.  
Resolved:  That the following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF  

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147 

Initiative: Provides appropriations and allocations to 
reimburse adult family care homes for up to 30 bed-
hold days per calendar year in the same manner as 
residential care facilities are reimbursed. 

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $16,414 $33,056 

 

GENERAL FUND 
TOTAL 

$16,414 $33,056 

 
FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES FUND 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $29,155 $58,082 

 

FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES FUND 
TOTAL 

$29,155 $58,082 

 
Office of MaineCare Services 0129 

Initiative: Provides one-time appropriations and allo-
cations for required technology updates. 

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $56,627 $0 

 

GENERAL FUND 
TOTAL 

$56,627 $0 

 
FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES FUND 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $169,883 $0 

 

FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES FUND 
TOTAL 

$169,883 $0 

 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF  

  

DEPARTMENT 
TOTALS 

2019-20 2020-21 

   
GENERAL FUND $73,041 $33,056 

FEDERAL 
EXPENDITURES 
FUND 

$199,038 $58,082 

 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 
- ALL FUNDS 

$272,079 $91,138 

 




